Malod	 04-0 <b>9</b> -2	2004	
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	102717		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings			ed original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Global eXchange Services, Inc.  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ie)  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment  Security Agreement  Other Amendment No. 1 to S  Execution Date: December 31, 20	Association Limited Partnership s) attached? Yes No Merger Change of Name	2. Name and address Name:Wells Fi Internal Address: Street Address:_2 City:_Santa Monlndividual(s) ci Association General Partne Limited Partne Corporation-S Other If assignee is not dominancesentative designee.	es of receiving party(ies) argo Foothill, Inc.  2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000 We ica State: CA Zip: 90404  tizenship ership tate Delaware  colled in the United States, a domestic stion is attached: Yes No a separate document from assignment) oddress(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application number(s) or registrati  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  SEE ATTACHED  5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be main Name:  Peter S. Burke, Esq.	Additional number(s) at	SEE AT	±40+
Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37 CFF	R 3.41) <u>\$_215.00</u>
c/o Paul, Hastings, Janofsky &	Walker LLP	🖳	to be charged to deposit account.
Street Address: 515 So. Flower St	reet, 25th Floor	8. Deposit account No. 16-0752	number:
City: Los Angeles State: CA	Zip:90071		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	THIS SPACE	To the state of th
9. Signature.		Ko Christa	4 April 5, 2004
Nobuko Christy  Name of Person Signing	S Total number of pages including co	ignature versheet, stachmants, and docu	Date
712/2004 6 ON11 00000005 78122309 Action 175.00 OP 175.00 OP 175.00 OP	documents to be recorded with Commissioner of Patent & Washingtor	rademarks, Box Assignm , D.C. 20231	TRADEMARK EEL: 002952 FRAME: 040

## SCHEDULE 1 TO AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Owner	<u>Trademark</u>	Reg./Appl. Number.		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	CELARIX	78/122309		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	CELARIX.COM	2481487		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	YOU'LL SEE	2484408		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	InventoryHub	78/115080		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	LogisticsHub	78/115083		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	PurchasingHub	78/115089		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	X4	78/110360		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	CELARIX.COM YOU'LL SEE	75/803748		

LAJ949326.5

## AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 31, 2003 (this "Amendment"), is delivered pursuant to Section 6 of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2003 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by and between GLOBAL EXCHANGE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), in favor of WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., a California corporation formerly know as Foothill Capital Corporation, as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement, which by this reference is incorporated herein.

WHEREAS, the Debtor and Agent are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement submitted for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about March 27, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor and Agent wish to amend the Trademark Security Agreement by adding Trademarks to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Trademark Security Agreement as follows:

- 1. Debtor and Agent hereby agree that the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto shall be and become part of the Trademark Collateral referred to in the Trademark Security Agreement and Schedule A attached thereto and shall secure all Obligations.
- 2. Debtor hereby: (a) reaffirms all prior grants of security interests in favor of Agent in all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral identified on Schedule A to the Trademark Security Agreement prior to the effectiveness of this Amendment; (b) grants, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Agent continuing security interests in all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto; (c) represents and warrants that the representations and warranties in the Trademark Security Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, are true and correct in all respects on and as of the date hereof, as though made on such date; and (d) agrees that the Trademark Security Agreement as amended hereby is and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. This Amendment shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the federal laws of the United States and the laws of the State of New York.

0/06/2004 14:56 2027830598 FEDERAL RESEARCH COR PAGE 05/09

## SCHEDULE 1 TO AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Owner	Trademark	Reg./Appl. Number.		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	CELARIX	78/122309		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	CELARIX.COM	2481487		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	YOU'LL SEE	2484408		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	InventoryHub	78/115080		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	LogisticsHub	78/115083		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	PurchasingHub	78/115089		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	X4	78/110360		
Global eXchange Services, Inc.	CELARIX.COM YOU'LL SEE	75/803748		

LA/949326,5

- 4. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same agreement.
  - 5. This Amendment is a Loan Document.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

Title:

GLUDALA		<b>ዲ</b> ፈዄአ <b>ካ</b> ፣	سو	ريريدوا	Y A T	تانتا ب	,	·, •	a.
Delaware co	огрога	tign)		•					
$_{\mathrm{By:}}$	W	X	1		<del></del> .				
·					·. ·				
Name: <u>Jo</u>	نہ (ر	700	مدلدة	-ر≯گ	2				
Title: S47						<u>,                                    </u>			
						<u></u>			
			· .						
WELLS FA a California Capital Corr	corpo	ration					as Fo	oth	nil
as Agent	JOI WILL	,							٠
as Agent				٠.				.1	. '
	•	4,							
By:							:		
				-					
Name:									

**RECORDED: 04/09/2004** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

GLOBAL EXC		ERV	ICES	, INC, a
Ву:				
Name:	· .		· .	
Title:		: '	•	
		•		
WELLS FARGO a California corpo Capital Corporati as Agent	oration form			as Foothill
Ву: <i>Л</i>	1 AU		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	CHAEL AT	CKAD		·